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measure implemented may prove madeqtiate £or the same reason. ‘We alsd toék 1ssile w1th the -
part of the Navy 'S respon’sel that stated that studles condy cted to date mdxcate the chemlcal
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The Navy S December 1999 Add1t1ona1 Response states that stud1es to’ date indicate that humian
health risks due to ingestion of seafood cannot be’ differentiated between the Shipyard and other °
sources, and that the OU3 Risk Assessment includes all media the Navy can associate directly

with OU3. As was pointed out in the January 2000 Restoration Advisory Board meeting, a recent
paper by Hoven and others (“Isotope ratios of 2Pb/2”’Pb in eelgrass, Zostera marina, indicate
sources of Pb in an estuary”, 1999, Marine Environmental Research, p.377-387) demonstrates
that the source on a contaminant, in this instance lead, can be identified as Shipyard-related.
Clearly, more effort is needed to identify contaminants emanating from the Shipyard so that: risks:
canbe addressed;adequately. and. appropriately by future rémedial -attiofis:” Doés the Navy 1ntend
to conduct additional evaluations along the lines of the Hoven 1nvest1gat1on? o v
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Navy Response: .. In addition to the responses presented for SAPL Ongmal General Comment
No. 2,(dated 8/7/99) please refer to the response to SAPL Comment I-on'the di'aft OU3 FS
(letter dated 2/17/00). The revised OU3 Risk Assessment discusses hiifiian héalth tisks for
onshore media. The offshore ecological and human health risks are discussed in the Revised Draft
Final Estuarine Ecological Risk Assessment (NCCOSC, April 1997) and in the Final Himan'
Health Risk Assessment l{eport for Oﬂ‘shore Medla (McLaren/Hart May 1994) respect1ve1y
The een). 0! e contarfiination and fisks fof ‘raking remedral detisions is'+*

The paper will < s4ié ’i‘r’g‘ tlfe ‘Data’Quality : * ¢
Objectives of future 1nvest1gat under‘t e'Navy § Installatlon Reéstoratioti Prograni if-the
interim offshore, momtonng 1ndrcates the oﬂbhore areas aroundj PNS "quire additional study. .

The Navy will also submit ‘this procedure asa posslble fesearch’ projéct withifi theNavy. '
However, it should be noted that the study conducted of eelgrass does not provide information on
risks.
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Additional Comment: As we noted in our March 27, 2000, Additional Comment to the Navy’s
response. to SAPL’s Ongmal‘ mrn_ent No 1 on the Dr sz“OU3 Feaszbzlity Study Utheré.are st1ll a
number.of issues regardrng between onshor and offshore contamination ard-risks that"

require add1t1ona1 d1scussron - Tbese mclude Tssues’ relatlng 0 fac111ty backgrdund locat1ons State
of Maine risk values State o ! :'Hazardous Waste Management Rules performance .

However, if offshore contaminants can'be- tinked o' a-speclﬁc source; then appropnate 'remedlal
actions can be developed and implemented.
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“background” locatlons The Navy hasn t demonstrated that the act1v1tles that aus;d the.i ...
contamination at background locations have had similar effects at the various “Sites” (Sltes 8, 9
andz11)y orrthatﬂ“Slt relatedf contamlnatlonrcanlbe drfferentlated from so-called :back I;ound .
contamination. ::W -
assomated Wlth' ;i

although domg 0" Wpresents another -set of potentlal zproblems regardmg data companson At thlS
time, the selection of locations for “background” data has not beenaagreed»upon G

Addltlonal Gomment:. Jus -.because relat1ve1y feWs CQPOs Were. ehmmated from conslderatlon
based on the draft facility background data doesn’t necessarily mean that the background data.is, .
appropriate. The Navy has stated that it wants to determine site-related risks due to CERCLA

releases (SeedNavy responseto Dt. Brown?s!Original Comment;:1,:below). However,:the Navy.: .
has yet to:demonstratesthat sitesrelated ¢ontamination can be differentiated from naturally
ocEtirting: or:Gther:inbns elatedslevels of ¢héifiicals:: Therefore, it is not:clearwhy risks N
associated with a sité should bé diseounted because of:contamination.foundat non-site locations.
‘Furthermore;-the-issue of propeér:selection.and, characterization.of background, samphng locatlons
has implications for other sites at the Shipyard;notjust OUBL: v weryomcs J 000+ sosmms

: is<cleanibut: ynresponsive: his:is; in:
with- USEPA'Reglon 1 fguldance that;background sheuld:not:be.used "
potential concern::“We:seei a:problem with.respect. to :air and: groundwater pathways TR
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are now' ertten ofie-can not resolve that point;! The documents should contam a clear statement,
that 'there Teftiaifi tififesolved: hsalth: and en’virbnmental COncems tha’o are'not’ pan of thei <
Installat1on RestorationProgram:. ' i+ o<l doe " me sniand i o R ERTT R

ER

and enwronmental concerns ralsedby SABLAare,gouts1de »theiscope ‘of" the.sreyrsedé()UB,.\risk SRR
assessment. The Navy’s position is that it is appropriate to eliminate potential contaminants of
conder! based on fac1l1ty background levels tos deterrmne s1te related l‘lSk due to-CERCLA TN

Please sée'tesponse to SAPL CommentrNo 2 (“16 Pager3 4 Sectlon 3 3 Summar,y ,of G
Background Groundiwater:Dataséts) dated: February14;.2000.::Also,; please noteithat:the: - ., ..
Append1x B tiblesto:the:OU3 Risk Assessment: present,:on. armed1a~spec1ﬁCfbas1s, the rationale::
fothie:sélectioii of a-chemical as:a:chemical:of potential-¢concern"(GOPC):: Those chemicals not
sélectéd as COPEs based:on-backgrotind comparisons are fclearly"identiﬂed Also, please SEe v
response to SAPL Comment No. 3 datéd August-8;:1999. U PR

Additional Comment: Please see our Additional Comment for Original Comment 16, above.
Our concern is not with the concept of using background data when.évaluating risks posed:by ., .
site-related contamination We disagree with the elimination of chemicals of potential concern

> docugnent
should Summanze th "nformation presented in’ Append1x B; SO the reader can.more eas11, 1d the
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Original Comment 4. In review of these responses -and-the: risk: assessments it appears that;,:' P
certain areas are excluded from the human health risk assessment. This included the total risk

-from different pathways and-the lead risks that are not directly occurring in an operable unit. Is

this correct or are there other areas excluded from the human health risk assessment? From the
perspective of the public overall there appears to be gaps in the assessment of the risks. Again
this is a limitation of the process that should be clearly stated in the documents.

Navy Response: There are no areas excluded from the Revised Risk Assessment for QU3 that
are associated with OU3. Please refer to the response.to SAPL Comment No. 1 (“2. General

. Comment) dated February 14, 2000 and to the response to Dr. -Brown’s Gomment 2-dated

February 14, 2000 regarding hurhan receptors potentially consuming offshore aquatic life. "Please
refer to Dr. Brown’s Comment No. 3 dated February 14, 2000 regarding lead risks.

Additional Comment: To clarify our original comment, as we have discussed in comments on

- this and other documents; we are concerned that all the risks, including the total risks,.presented

by contamination associated with OU3 have not been-evaluated in a cohesive manner. For

*example, the elimination of COPCs based on suspect-background data has the effect of excluding
“parameters from risk evaluation. Without linking the on-shore and off-shore contaminants,

pathways;-and,associated risks, the overall risk-posed by OU3 contamination is not clearly
identified.

If you hei}e any questions regarding the comments above, please give me a call at 207-777-1049.
Sincerely;:

Bl )

Carolyn A. Lepage, C.G.
President

Enc.
cc: Iver McLeod, Department of Environmental Protection
Meghan Cassidy, Environmental Protection Agency
Hgvxd Brown, Sc.D.
arty Raymond, Portsmouth Naval Shipyard
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